Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2017

HOUSE BILL NO. 1111 (Transportation Committee) (At the request of the Department of Transportation)

AN ACT to create and enact section 24-02-02.4 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to agreements with the metro flood diversion authority; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. Section 24-02-02.4 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

24-02-02.4. Agreement for the construction of the Fargo Moorhead metropolitan area flood risk management project impacting the state highway system.

The director may enter an agreement with the metro flood diversion authority regarding the portion of the construction of the Fargo Moorhead metropolitan area flood risk management project which will impact the state highway system. The agreement must address the construction and maintenance of the parts of the project which need to be constructed and maintained on the state highway system.

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

H. B. NO. 1111 - PAGE 2

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

Secretary of the Senate

This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1111 and that two-thirds of the members-elect of the House of Representatives voted in favor of said law.

 Vote:
 Yeas 83
 Nays 9
 Absent 2

 Speaker of the House
 Chief Clerk of the House

 This certifies that two-thirds of the members-elect of the Senate voted in favor of said law.

 Vote:
 Yeas 47
 Nays 0

 Absent 0

 President of the Senate
 Secretary of the Senate

 Received by the Governor at _____M. on _______, 2017.

 Approved at _____M. on ______, 2017.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of	, 2017,
---------------------------	--------	---------

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State